

22

M A C T 299/25

FIR No. 9/25

PS South Rohini

UNKNOWN (FATEL) Vs. GAURAV DABAS

21.04.2025

Fresh DAR has been received through Facilitation Centre which has been filed by IO ASI Satish Kumar from PS South Rohini, Delhi. It be checked and registered.

Present: Petitioner is not known.

None for R1 & R2.

Ms. Nazneen, Ld. counsel for Insurance Company

IO in person.

Memo of appearance filed on behalf of Insurance Company. Same are taken on record.

Heard. Perused.

IO submits that at the time of accident, driver of the vehicle was driving the vehicle in drunk condition. He submits that charge-sheet is yet to be filed before the concerned criminal court.

To appear before this court on **13.05.2025**.

Copy of PAN Card and Aadhar card be also filed by the petitioner, in terms of the direction of Hon'ble Court.

IO is directed to file LRs report of deceased on or before NDOH.

IO submits that driver of the offending vehicle is running in JC. Hence, **Let producton warrants be issued against the driver Gaurav Dabas for NDOH.**

Let notice be issued to R2 through IO for NDOH.

(Shivaji Anand)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,